

No. 04-1155

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

NARRAGANSETT INDIAN TRIBE,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, et al.,
Defendants-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Rhode Island

**BRIEF OF
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN INDIANS,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
RHODE ISLAND AFFILIATE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
NARRAGANSETT INDIAN TRIBE**

Jill Elise Grant
Nordhaus Law Firm, LLP
1401 K Street NW, Suite 801
Washington, D.C. 20005
202-530-1270

Daniel I.S.J. Rey-Bear
Rodina C. Cave
Nordhaus Law Firm, LLP
405 Dr. M.L.K. Jr. Ave. NE
Albuquerque, NM 87102
505-243-4275

Counsel of Record

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
National Congress of American Indians,
American Civil Liberties Union, and
American Civil Liberties Union, Rhode Island Affiliate

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The State May Not Enforce its Tax Laws against the Tribe because the Tribe Has Not Waived and Congress Has Not Abrogated the Tribe’s Sovereign Immunity From Suit	2
II. The State May Not Enforce its Tax Laws Against the Tribe Because Such Enforcement Violates the Tribe’s Inherent Sovereignty and Are Preempted by Federal Law	4
A. The State’s Enforcement of its Tax Laws Against the Tribe Violates the Tribe’s Inherent Sovereignty Over its Territory	4
B. The State’s Enforcement of its Tax Laws Against the Tribe Within Indian Country is Preempted by Federal Law	8
1. The Settlement Lands are Indian Country	9
2. Federal Law Preempts Rhode Island From Enforcing its Cigarette Tax Laws Against the Tribe Because Congress has Not Expressly Authorized the State to Take Such Action	10
III. The State May Collect its Cigarette Tax Through Alternative Mechanisms, Including a Cooperative Agreement with the Tribe	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Akins v. Penobscot Nation, 130 F.3d 482 (1st Cir. 1997)	6
Arizona Public Service Co. v. EPA, 211 F.3d 1280 (DC Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 970 (2001)	10
Aroostook Band of Micmacs v. Ryan, 404 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2005)	2, 7, 15
Bob Jones University v. United States, 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	12
Bottomly v. Passamaquoddy Tribe, 599 F.2d 1061 (1st Cir. 1979)	2
Bryan v. Itasca County, 426 U.S. 373 (1976)	5, 11
California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians, 480 U.S. 202 (1987) . . .	7, 11, 12
Cherokee Nation v. Georgia, 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831)	6
County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation, 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	4
Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	14
Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	2, 3
Maynard v. Narragansett Indian Tribe, 984 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1993)	3
McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n of Arizona, 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	8, 11
McCullough v. Maryland, 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	4
Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe, 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	7
Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones, 411 U.S. 145 (1973)	9

Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Narragansett Elect. Co., 89 F.3d 908 (1st Cir. 1996)	9
Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island, 296 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D.R.I. 2003), aff'd in part & rev'd in part, 407 F.3d 450 (1st Cir.), reh'g en banc granted & judgment vacated, 415 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2005)	10
Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Rhode Island, 415 F.3d 134 (1st Cir. 2005)	4
Nevada v. Hicks, 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	8, 13
New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe, 462 U.S. 324 (1983)	7, 9
Ninigrit Development Corp. v. Narragansett Indian Wetuomuck Housing Authority, 207 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2000)	3
Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe, 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	3, 10, 12-15
Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Sac and Fox Nation, 508 U.S. 114 (1993)	8-11
Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep't of Game of Washington , 433 U.S. 165 (1977)	2
Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe, 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 919 (1994)	5, 6, 10, 12
Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	2, 3, 6
United States v. John, 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	10, 11
United States v. Lara, 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	6
United States v. Mazurie, 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	6
United States v. U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co., 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	2
United States v. Wheeler, 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	6
Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	15

Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation, 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	5, 7, 8
White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker, 448 U.S. 136 (1980)	4
Williams v. Lee, 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	7

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1151	9, 10
25 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1716	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 42-3302(C) (2005)	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 16-11-111 (2005)	14
Mont. Code Ann. § 18-11-101 (2005)	14
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 370.515 (2003)	14
Okla. Stat. tit. 68, § 346 (2005)	14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 190.110 (2003)	14
Wis. Stat. § 139.805 (2004)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David H. Getches, <i>Negotiated Sovereignty: Intergovernmental Agreements with American Indian Tribes as Models for Expanding First Nations Self-Government</i> , 1 Rev. Const. Stud. 120 (1993)	13
G. Wayne Miller, <i>Narragansetts' August Gathering a Sacred Event for Centuries</i> , Providence J., Aug. 13, 2005	5
H.R. 1814, 106th Cong. (1999)	12
H.R. 2726, 107th Cong. (2001)	12

H.R. 2824, 108th Cong. (2003)	12
http://130.94.214.68 /main/pages/issues/governance/agreements /tax_agreements.asp (visited Sept. 20, 2005)	14
http://www.leg.state.or.us/cis/ 2004gov_to_gov/dor.pdf (visited Sept. 20, 2005)	14
http://www.state.ok.us/~oiac/tobacco.htm (visited Sept. 20, 2005)	14
Or. Dep't of Rev., Government-to-Government Annual Report 3 (2004)	14
S. 1177, 108th Cong. (2003)	12
S. 550, 106th Cong. (1999)	12
